
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JANUARY 27, 2010 
 

FILE NO(S). SUP-09-096 and VAR-09-097  AGENDA ITEM(S):   H-2(A) and H-2(B) 
 
STAFF AUTHOR: Jennifer Pruitt, Principal Planner  
 
REQUESTS:  
 

• A Special Use Permit to allow three multi family dwelling units within an existing 
commercial structure in the General Commercial (GC) zoning district.  

 
• A Variance to modify the setback requirements for multi family dwelling units in a non-

residential zoning district, adjacent to a residential zoning district. 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Darrin Berger/Anderson Veverka Family Trust 
 
LOCATION/APN: 291 Rhodes Street/009-031-21 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-09-096, a Special Use 
Permit request from Darrin Berger (owner: Anderson Veverka Family Trust) to allow a multi family 
dwelling unit of three units within the General Commercial zoning district, located at 291 Rhodes 
Street /APN 009-031-21, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in 
the staff report." 
 
VARIANCE RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve VAR-09-097, Variance request from Darrin 
Berger (owner: Anderson Veverka Family Trust) to allow  a reduction in the required rear yard 
setback from  30 feet to 7 feet 6 inches for multi family dwelling units in a non-residential zoning 
district, adjacent to a residential zoning district, located at 291 Rhodes Street /APN 009-031-21, based 
on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report." 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
  
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for 
further consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved 

with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 

3. All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 

4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which 
this permit is granted within 45 days of the Planning Commission approval date.  All work 
related to the required building permit shall be completed and signed off through the 
required inspection process within 90 days of building permit issuance.  

 
5. The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval, 

signed by the applicant and owner, with any building permit application. 
 

6. Exterior light fixture details shall be submitted with a building permit application for review 
and approval by the Planning Division prior to installation. Light standards in or within 100 
feet of residential zones shall not exceed twelve feet in overall height.  

 
7. Exterior building colors shall be muted or earthtone in color. Bold colors shall be 

prohibited except when used as accent or trim. 
 
8. The required six parking spaces on site will be reserved for the occupants of the 

proposed three dwelling units. The parking of inoperative vehicles will be prohibited.  
 

9.  All water services (domestic and fire) shall have reduced pressure type backflow 
prevention devices as required by NAC 445A.67195. 

 
10. Water connection fees were apparently never paid for these apartments, but research 

shows that significant amounts have been paid over time for water.  It appears that the 
water paid for would cover the amount being used presently based on the last two years, 
but that is assuming all three apartments were in use.  This will have to be reviewed again 
as more information comes in.  If fees are required, they will be collected at the time the 
permit is issued, and probably will cost about $865.00.  This is an estimate only. 

 
11. Please show water and sewer mains in the streets and services to the building on the plan 

submittal for permit.  
 

12. A fire flow analysis is required with building permit submittal. 
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13. Any work in the building will require the submittal of an elevation certificate showing that 
the lowest elevation including crawl space is at or above the base flood elevation (BFE) of 
the area.  If this elevation is not at or above the BFE, other requirements may apply.  The 
FEMA maps updated 1/16/09 show this building is in an “A” flood zone.  The required 
vertical datum is NAVD 1988. 

 
14. Project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City Building 

Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify compliance with all 
adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the scope of the 
project.  

 
15. The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements found in the 

Carson City Building Division handout titled: Commercial Submittal Requirements.  
 
16. Effective January 1, 2008, all new commercial submittals shall show compliance with the 

following codes, and adopted amendments: 
 

• 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments* 
 
• 2006 International Building Code 

 
• 2006 International Energy Conservation Code 

 
• 2006 International Existing Building Code 

 
• 2006 International Fire Code 

 
• 2006 Uniform Mechanical Code 

 
• 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code 

 
• 2005 National Electrical Code  

 
• 2003 ICC/ANSI A117.1 (For accessible design) 

 
 
17. If the owner wishes to proceed with the proposed three (03) dwelling units, he will fall 

below the threshold that requires that the dwelling units must be accessible. As such, an 
elevator will not be necessary to access the dwelling units on the second story.  

 
18. As a part of the submittal, include a complete “Architectural Design Analysis” for the whole 

building, indicating all proposed uses (occupancies). The “Architectural Design Analysis” 
shall include a complete break down of the allowable area and height versus the actual 
area and height. The analysis shall indicate separated or non-separated uses for 
mixed occupancies, with a complete itemized breakdown of the assigned Occupancy 
types (uses) within the various areas of the structure.  

 
19. The West facing wall line, due to its proximity to the property line, shall have a minimum of 

1-hour fire resistance rating. In addition, please be aware that the wall line, which is 
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located at 5’-0” to the property line, shall have a fire resistance rating designed for fire 
exposure on both sides of the wall.  

 
20. Assuming that the building is equipped throughout with a full NFPA 13 sprinkler system, 

the glazing in the West wall line, due to their proximity to the property line, shall have either 
fire-protection-rated glazing, or an approved water curtain.  

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), CCMC 18.04.135 General 
Commercial (GC), CCMC DS 1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential 
Districts. 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed Use Commercial 
 
PRESENT ZONING: General Commercial (GC) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed multi family use be in keeping with all of the standards of the 
Carson City Municipal Code?  Is this location appropriate for a multi family use?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
 
EAST: General Commercial (GC)/ Commercial/Curry Street 
  
WEST: Limited Industrial (LI) Single Family 12,000 (SF12)/ Single Family Dwelling unit and 

storage.   
NORTH: General Commercial (GC)/ Commercial-Greenhouse Nursery   
    
SOUTH: General Commercial (GC)/ Commercial     
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
 
1 FLOOD ZONE: AH Zone (100 year flood plain)  
 
2 EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Zone II 
 
3 SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is primarily flat  
 
4 SOILS: 61: Surprise Gravelly Sandy Loam 0%-2% slopes 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION 
 
1 LOT SIZE: 1.18 acres 
 
2 STRUCTURE SIZE: Existing warehouse/office structure of 4,000 square feet (Building 1) and 

an existing 7,740 square warehouse/multi family structure  (Building 2) the first floor is  3,870 
square feet warehousing and the second floor is 3,870 square feet (three dwelling units) which 
were used in the past for professional offices. It is not clear from the Planning Division records 
or the Building Division records, when the second floor area of Building 2 was converted to the 
apartment use. 
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3 STRUCTURE HEIGHT: The structures on site are existing and Building 2 is two stories or 
approximately 27 feet overall height.  

 
4 PARKING: The proposed multi-family project is in compliance with the Development Standards 

for parking, with enough parking of the tenants for the proposed three multi dwelling units. The 
following parking analysis has been provided by the applicant: 

   
 Six parking spaces required for the three multi family dwelling units; 
 Four parking spaces required for the storage areas; 
 Six remaining parking spaces to serve the office/warehouse on site. 

  -Business office requires three parking spaces 
  -Warehouse requires three parking spaces 

 
5 SETBACKS:   
    Front     L Side  R Side  Rear 
    Required:  0 feet     0 feet     0 feet  30 feet  
 
      Proposed: 40 feet    NA        11+ feet  7+ feet* 
 
6   *VARIANCES REQUESTED: VAR-09-097- to vary from the required 20 setback  with an 
additional 10 feet for each story above one story if adjacent to a single family zoning district.  
 
ADDITIONAL REVIEWS: 
 

• Major Project Review, MPR-09-061, was conducted by City staff on July 22, 2009 as 
required by the CCMC.  

 
DISCUSSION:   
 
A Special Use Permit is required for the following reason: 
 

• According to CCMC Section 18.04.135(3) General Commercial Conditional Uses, a Multi 
Family Use requires a special use permit. 

 
A Variance is required for the following reason: 
 

• For Multi Family Apartment projects within the NB, RC, GC and GO zoning districts, a 
minimum setback of 20 feet is required adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an 
additional 10 feet for each story above one story if adjacent to a single-family zoning 
district. The subject site is adjacent to the Mobile Home 12,000 zoning district thus 
requiring a 30 foot setback since the existing building is two stories in height.  

 
The subject site is 1.18 acres and currently has two existing buildings on site. Building 1 is used 
for office/warehousing and is 4,000 square feet in size.  Building 1 is located in the southwestern 
portion of the subject site. Building 2 is a two story structure, with storage areas on the first floor 
and three multi- dwelling units on the second floor area that were converted from office space 
without permits. Approximately, 1/3 of the subject site, the northeastern portion is currently used 
as a gravel parking area for the Greenhouse Garden Center to the north.  Building 2 is over 230 
feet from the Curry Street frontage and is located on the northwestern portion of the subject site.  



SUP-09-096 and VAR-09-097 
Staff Report 

January 27, 2010 
Page 6 of 18 

 
The current property owner purchased the subject site in 2003. Per the applicant, Darrin Berger, 
the current property owner was under the assumption that the three multi dwelling units on the 
second floor of Building 2, were permitted outright.  
 
For the purposes of this staff report, the definition as noted in the CCMC for Multi-Family Dwelling 
Unit is as follows:   
 

• Dwelling, Multi-Family means a building designed and/or used to house three (3) or 
more families, living independently of each other. 

 
The proposed multi family project is the second project in Carson City subject to the adopted 
CCMC Development Standards 1.18, Residential Development standards in Non-Residential 
Districts criteria. The first project was conditionally approved in 2006 and was never constructed 
for unknown reasons.  
 
1.18 Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Districts. 
 
The following standards are intended to establish minimum standards and Special Use Permit 
review criteria for residential development within the Neighborhood Business (NB), Retail 
Commercial (RC), General Commercial (GC), Residential Office (RO) and General Office (GO) 
zoning districts.   
 
1. Permitted uses.  Residential uses are only allowed as permitted by Chapter 18.04, Use 

Districts, as a primary or conditional use in the applicable zoning districts.     
 
 Currently, the subject property located at 291 Rhodes Street in the GC zoning district. 

There is a diverse group of mixed zoning and uses along this portion of Rhodes Street and 
Curry Street, which includes: commercial, industrial and single family dwelling units, in the 
as Limited Industrial, General Commercial, Public Regional,  Retail Commercial and Single 
Family 12,000  zoning districts.   

 
2. Maximum permitted density.  There is no maximum residential density within non-

residential zoning districts subject to meeting the height, setback, parking and open space 
requirements of this chapter. 

 
 The applicant has met all the current requirements for the maximum permitted density. The 

proposed project satisfies the parking, open space and height requirements subject to the 
GC zoning district, with the exception of the required setback requirements. The proposed 
project is not a result of an over built site. The site has expansion possibilities along the 
primary frontage of Curry Street, which is approximately 1/3 of the subject site.   

 
3. Maximum building height shall be the maximum height established by the zoning district in 

which the project is located. 
 

 The maximum building height requirement is set at 45 feet in the GC zoning district. The 
existing structure, Building 2, is approximately 27 feet tall at its highest point. 
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4. Setbacks.  Minimum setbacks shall be those established by the zoning district in which the 

project is located, subject to the following: 
 
a. In the NB, RC, GC and GO zoning districts, a minimum setback of 20 feet is required 

adjacent to a residential zoning district, with an additional 10 feet for each story above 
one story if adjacent to a single-family zoning district. 

 
b. A minimum setback of 10 feet is required from the right-of-way of an arterial street as 

identified in the adopted Transportation Master Plan, excluding the Downtown Mixed-
Use area. 

 
  The minimum required setback in the GC zoning district is zero, with exceptions for 

projects adjacent to single family zoning districts. The proposed project will have a seven 
foot six inch setback on the rear, which is not in keeping with item 4(a) noted above. The 
applicant has applied for a Variance request VAR-09-037 to be processed concurrently 
with the subject Special Use Permit application. 

    
5. Required parking: Two spaces per dwelling unit; and in compliance with the Development 

Standards Division 2, Parking and Loading. 
 
 The proposed multi-family project is in compliance with the Development Standards for 

Parking. The following parking analysis has been provided by the applicant: 
   

 Six parking spaces required for the three multi family dwelling units; 
 Four parking spaces required for the storage areas; 
 Six remaining parking spaces to serve the office/warehouse on site. 

 
  -Business office requires three parking spaces 
  -Warehouse requires three parking spaces 

   
6. Open Space.   

 
a. A minimum of 150 square feet per dwelling unit of common open space must be provided. 

 For projects of 10 or more units, areas of common open space may only include 
contiguous landscaped areas with no dimension less than 15 feet, and a minimum of 100 
square feet per unit of the common open space area must be designed for recreation, 
which may include but not be limited to picnic areas, sports courts, a soft-scape surface 
covered with turf, sand or similar materials acceptable for use by young children, including 
play equipment and trees, with no dimension less than 25 feet. 

 
b. A minimum of 100 square feet of additional open space must be provided for each unit 

either as private open space or included in the common open space area.   
 

c. Front and street side yard setback areas may not be included toward meeting the open 
space requirements.   

 
The subject site has an existing landscaped area of 1,365 square feet (grass and trees) to 
the east of Building 2. The open space required for the three multi-dwelling units is 750 
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square feet. 
 

7. Landscaping.  Landscaping shall comply with the Carson City Development Standards 
Division 3, Landscaping. 

 
All the landscaping on the proposed project will comply with the Carson City Development 
Standards Division 3. The subject site includes a dozen mature trees in the Greenhouse 
Garden Center parking area on the northeastern portion of the site, in addition to the four 
trees in the open space area. 
 

8. Special Use Permit review standards.  Where a residential use is a conditional use within a 
given zoning district, the Planning Commission shall make two of the following findings in 
the affirmative in the review of the Special Use Permit in addition to the required findings of 
Section 18.02.080 of the Carson City Municipal Code.  Per the information provided by the 
applicant, three of the following findings can be made in the affirmative. 
 
a. The development is not situated on a primary commercial arterial street frontage. 
 
 The proposed project is located on a collector street and not a primary  commercial 
 arterial street. 
 
b. The development is integrated into a mixed-use development that includes 
 commercial development 
 
 Currently the property sits within a mix-use development that also includes commercial 
 development. 
 
c. The applicant has provided evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial 
 uses.   
 

  This item is not applicable to the proposed project, the applicant has not provided 
 evidence that the site is not a viable location for commercial uses.  

 
d. The site is designated Mixed-Use Commercial, Mixed-Use Residential or Mixed-Use 
 Employment on the Master Plan Land Use Map and the project meets all applicable 
 mixed-use criteria and standards. 
  

 This item is applicable to the proposed project. The project is located in an area identified 
as Mixed Use Commercial on the Carson City Land Use Map. The applicant has 
addressed the Mixed Use Evaluation Criteria and it is noted on pages 8-10 of this staff 
report. 

 
Mixed Use Evaluation Criteria: 
 
The implementation of numerous policies contained within the Master Plan hinges on the creation 
of three mixed-use zoning districts to align with the Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC), Mixed-Use 
Employment (MUE), and Mixed-Use Residential (MUR) land use categories.  As noted in this staff 
report the subject site is located within the Mixed Use Commercial land use category.  
Recognizing that mixed-use development proposals have already been and will continue to be 
submitted within these areas prior to the completion and adoption of the future mixed-use zoning 
districts, a set of Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria have been developed to:   
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 Facilitate higher intensity, mixed-use development in locations designated on the Land 
Use Plan for mixed-use development, but where mixed-use zoning is not currently in 
place; 

 Encourage the incremental transition of existing uses in locations designated on the Land 
Use Plan for mixed-use development, recognizing that in some locations, mixed-use 
development may be perceived as incompatible with existing adjacent uses in the short 
term; 

 Establish a consistent method for reviewing mixed-use development projects until mixed-
use zone districts can be established; and 

 Ensure that mixed-use development is consistent with the General Mixed-Use policies 
contained in the Master Plan, as well as with specific MUC, MUE, and MUR policies, as 
applicable. 

 
The following Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria shall apply to all development proposed 
within the Mixed-Use Residential (MUR), Mixed-Use Commercial (MUC), and Mixed-Use 
Employment (MUE) land use categories.  The application of these Criteria shall be triggered in 
one of the following ways: 
 

 Existing Zoning/Special Use Permit—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land 
use category where the underlying zoning may permit the types and mix of uses proposed 
using the Special Use Permit process as outlined in Section 18.02.80 of the City’s 
Municipal Code.    The Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria are applied in addition to the 
standard list of Findings outlined in the Code.     

 The criteria noted above is the criteria that has triggered the interim Mixed Use Evaluation 
 Criteria.  
 
 Re-Zoning/Special Use Permit—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land use 

category where the underlying zoning does not permit the types and mix of uses proposed. 
 In this instance, the subject property would need to be re-zoned to the most appropriate 
zoning district and then followed for the project and combined with a Special Use Permit or 
Planned Unit Development request to allow the mix of uses desired and to trigger the 
application of the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria.  
The criteria noted above did not trigger the application of the Mixed Use Evaluation 
Criteria.  
 

  Planned Unit Development (PUD)—Development is proposed within a mixed-use land 
use category where the underlying zoning does not permit the types and mix of uses 
proposed.  As an alternative to the Re-Zoning/Special Use Permit process outlined above, 
a Planned Unit Development request could be submitted for the subject property, within 
which it could be re-zoned to the most appropriate zoning district(s) for the project.  As part 
of the PUD process, the Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria would be applicable all 
other conditions of approval outlined in the City’s Municipal Code.  
The criteria noted above did not trigger the application of the Mixed Use Evaluation 

Criteria. 
 
Mixed-use developments should incorporate a variety of uses in a compact, pedestrian-friendly 
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environment.   Uses are encouraged to be mixed vertically (“stacked”), but may also be integrated 
horizontally. In this case the mixed use will be incorporated vertically, within the existing structure 
on site. 
 
 
 
MUC 1.6—Mix of Uses 
Large-scale, single-use commercial developments are not encouraged within the MUC 
designation.  MUC developments should generally provide a mix of commercial, retail, and office 
uses in combination with high-density residential uses.    Where a vertical pattern of mixed-use is 
employed, active uses (e.g., retail and restaurants) should be located on the ground floor of 
buildings, with residential and office uses occurring on upper floors.   Where a horizontal mix of 
uses is employed, residential uses should be physically integrated with non-residential uses and 
should be used to provide transitions to and create a visual link to surrounding neighborhoods.   
Placing residential and non-residential uses adjacent to one another, but segregating them 
through the use of fences, walls or other barriers and a lack of street or pedestrian connections 
does not constitute an integrated mix of uses.   
 
As noted in the Carson City Master Plan, sites will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis using the 
Interim Mixed-Use Evaluation Criteria.    
 

• Are the residential uses well-integrated with non-residential uses (either horizontally or 
vertically)? In this case the residential use is located above the exiting warehouse use. 

 
• Does the development contain a mix of housing types that is compatible with the 

surrounding neighborhood and planned land use in terms of its scale and intensity? In this 
case the existing two story structure is in scale to the surrounding buildings in the vicinity.  

 
• Does the development contain a mix of housing types that is appropriate to its scale, 

locations and land use category? As noted in the Carson City Master Plan, residential uses 
are encouraged in Mixed-Use Commercial areas. 

 
• Does the development achieve at least the minimum density range for the applicable land 

use category? The proposed development as proposed will not result an excess of the 
maximum density allowed on site.  

 
If this SUP is approved, the applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the 
use for which this permit is granted within 45 days of the SUP approval date.  All work related to 
the required building permit shall be completed and signed off through the inspection process 
within 90 days of building permit issuance. If this SUP is not approved, the applicant will be 
required to submit the required plans to the Building Division for the subject property to be 
incompliance with Nevada State law for commercial properties as related to the occupancy 
classification.  The applicant is aware that with approval or denial the subject Building 2 will be 
required to obtain the required building permit(s) to address the occupancy of the structure.  

 
With the recommended conditions of approval, the findings to grant approval have been met. The 
Planning Division staff is in support of the SUP and VAR applications. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the Planning Commission approve SUP-09-096 and VAR-09-097 based on the 
required findings as noted on the following pages.   
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PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 31 adjacent property owners within 600 feet 
of the subject site. At the writing of this report, one letter has been received in favor of the 
proposal. Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the 
Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on January 27, 2010, depending on the date of 
submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various city departments.  Recommendations have been incorporated into the 
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Engineering Division:  
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request.  If the request 
is approved, then the following conditions of approval are recommended. 
 

1. All water services (domestic and fire) shall have reduced pressure type backflow 
prevention devices as required by NAC 445A.67195. 

 
2. Water connection fees were apparently never paid for these apartments, but research 

shows that significant amounts have been paid over time for water.  It appears that the 
water paid for would cover the amount being used presently based on the last two years, 
but that is assuming all three apartments were in use. This will have to be reviewed again 
as more information comes in.  If fees are required, they will be collected at the time the 
permit is issued, and probably will cost about $865.00.  This is an estimate only. 

 
3. Adequate sewer connection fees have been paid for this property. 
 
4. Please show water and sewer mains in the streets and services to the building on the plan 

submittal for permit.  
 
5. A fire flow analysis is required with building permit submittal. 
 
6. According to Robb Fellows, P.E., our flood plain manager, any work in the building will 

require the submittal of an elevation certificate showing that the lowest elevation including 
crawl space is at or above the base flood elevation (BFE) of the area.  If this elevation is 
not at or above the BFE, other requirements may apply.  The FEMA maps updated 1/16/09 
show this building is in an “A” flood zone.  The required vertical datum is NAVD 1988. 

 
• Development Engineering has no preference or objection to the variance request, and no 

recommended conditions of approval.  
 

Fire Department:  
 

• This building shall be re-modeled to meet the codes and ordinances currently adopted 
by the City of Carson City.     

 
Health Department: 
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• Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments regarding the project as 
described in the packet received.  The applicant must meet all applicable codes and 
ordinances as they apply to this request.  

 
Parks and Recreation Department: 

• No comments. 
 

Building Division:  
 
NOTE: These comments are based on a review of the limited information provided. 
 
SCOPE OF APPLICATION: 
 
Change of Occupancy for what is currently a mixed use building from Group B/S-1 to a 3- unit 
apartment on the second story, with commercial storage on the first floor. The new mixed use 
occupancy will be Group R-2/S-1, as regulated by the International Building Code.  
 
GENERAL PLAN SUBMITTAL COMMENTS: 
 

1. Project requires application for a Building Permit, issued through the Carson City 
Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify 
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to 
the scope of the project.  

 
2. The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements found in 

the Carson City Building Division handout titled: Commercial Submittal Requirements. 
This handout may also be found online at: www.carson-
city.nv.us/Index.aspx?page=181 

 
3. Effective January 1, 2008, all new commercial submittals shall show compliance with 

the following codes, and adopted amendments: 
 

• 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments* 
 
• 2006 International Building Code 

 
• 2006 International Energy Conservation Code 

 
• 2006 International Existing Building Code 

 
• 2006 International Fire Code 

 
• 2006 Uniform Mechanical Code 

 
• 2006 Uniform Plumbing Code 

 
• 2005 National Electrical Code  

 
• 2003 ICC/ANSI A117.1 (For accessible design) 
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*- Carson City has adopted the 2007 Northern Nevada Amendments, which are 
available online at both the Carson City Building Division website and the Northern 
Nevada Chapter of the International Code Council (NNICC) at www.nnicc.org. With the 
adoption of the amendments, the snow and wind loads have increased within Carson 
City.  

 
4. If the owner wishes to proceed with the proposed three (03) dwelling units, he will fall 

below the threshold that requires that the dwelling units must be accessible. As such, 
an elevator will not be necessary to access the dwelling units on the second story. (’06 
IBC 1104.4 Exception #2 & 1107.6.2.1) 

 
5. As a part of the submittal, include a complete “Architectural Design Analysis” for the 

whole building, indicating all proposed uses (occupancies). The “Architectural Design 
Analysis” shall include a complete break down of the allowable area and height 
versus the actual area and height. The analysis shall indicate separated or non-
separated uses for mixed occupancies, with a complete itemized breakdown of the 
assigned Occupancy types (uses) within the various areas of the structure. (’06 IBC 
Section 508 ) 

 
NOTE: If the registered design professional chooses to design the structure with 
“separated uses” (Occupancy separations), ALL uses shall be clearly shown on the 
plans, and the plans shall clearly indicate the location and type of the rated separation 
between uses. (’06 IBC 508.3.3 & Table 508.3.3) 

 
6. The West facing wall line, due to its proximity to the property line, shall have a 

minimum of 1-hour fire resistance rating. In addition, please be aware that the wall line, 
which is located at 5’-0” to the property line, shall have a fire resistance rating 
designed for fire exposure on both sides of the wall. (’06 IBC Table 602 & 704.5)  

 
7. Assuming that the building is equipped throughout with a full NFPA 13 sprinkler 

system, the glazing in the West wall line, due to their proximity to the property line, 
shall have either fire-protection-rated glazing, or an approved water curtain. (’06 IBC 
704.8, Table 704.8, 704.8.1, 704.12 Exception, & 715.5) 

 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as 
required by CCMC Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated 
in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 
 
The proposed development is in keeping with the following elements of the Carson City Master 
Plan. 
 
CHAPTER 3: A BALANCED LAND USE PATTERN 
 
GUIDING PRINCIPLE 1: A COMPACT AND EFFICIENT PATTERN OF GROWTH 
 
Carson City will have a compact pattern that makes efficient use of the limited land area and water 
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resources it has available for urban growth, that fosters the provision of infrastructure and services 
in a cost-effective manner, and that balances development with conservation of the natural 
environment—particularly where public lands abut the urban interface. The City will utilize its 
existing redevelopment areas and other tools to promote the reuse and revitalization of 
established but underutilized areas of the community, such as its major gateway corridors and 
Downtown. 

The Carson City Master Plan seeks to establish a balance of land uses within the community by 
providing employment opportunities, a diverse choice of housing, recreational opportunities, and 
retail services.   

 
GOAL 1.1—PROMOTE THE EFFICIENT USE OF AVAILABLE LAND AND RESOURCES 
 
1.1a—Balanced Land Use Plan  
Ensure that the City’s Land Use Map represents a level of growth that may be accommodated with 
available water resources and sewer capacity. The City should monitor growth trends and conduct 
periodic reviews of the City’s growth capacity to ensure the Master Plan is consistent with the 
recommendations of the City’s Water and Wastewater Master Plans.  
 
1.1b—Urban Service Area 
Discourage growth in locations not currently served by urban services or not planned to be served 
by the city’s water and wastewater infrastructure by prohibiting the rezoning of lands for urban 
development intensities in locations not served or planned to be served by urban services, as 
identified in the City’s Water and Wastewater Master Plan. 
 
1.1d—Growth Management Ordinance 
The City shall continue to review applications for proposed residential development in accordance 
with the Carson City 1988 Growth Management Ordinance, as contained in Chapter 18.12 of the 
City’s Municipal Code. 
 
GUIDING PRINCIPLE 2: 
BALANCED LAND USE MIX 
 
The City will work to broaden and diversify its mix of land uses in targeted areas as well as 
citywide. Particular emphasis will be placed on expanding housing, retail, and service options to 
better serve both existing residents and the City’s large non-resident workforce—achieving a 
better balance as a place to live as well as work. 
 
GOAL 2.1—ENCOURAGE DIVERSITY IN CITYWIDE LAND USE MIX 
 
2.1b—Mixed-Use Development 
Encourage mixed-use development patterns (both vertically and horizontally mixed-use as 
appropriate given the surrounding development context) along major gateway corridors, in 
designated activity centers, downtown, and in other locations as identified on the Land Use Map. 
 
GOAL 2.2—EXPAND HOUSING VARIETY  
 
2.2a—Variety of Housing Types  
Encourage a mix of housing models and densities for projects within the urbanized area based 
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upon their size, location, surrounding neighborhood context, and applicable land use policies, as 
contained in Chapter 3. In general, larger neighborhoods should incorporate the largest variety 
while a smaller site surrounded by existing housing may be more limited by required transitions, 
etc.  
 
 
 
2.2b—Mixed-Use Development 
Encourage the incorporation of complementary attached housing types in conjunction with 
employment and commercial uses, as supported by the policies for the Mixed-Use Employment, 
Mixed-Use Residential Neighborhood, Mixed-Use Commercial, and Downtown Mixed-Use land 
use categories contained in Chapter 3. 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development 
of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
 

Per the applicant, even though the property is currently zoned as General Commercial; there are 
three multi dwelling units on the second story of Building 2. The multi dwelling units did not obtain 
the proper approvals/permits for the use. At this time the property owner is going through the 
proper process to make the project comply with current codes.  
 
There is no anticipated detrimental response to surrounding properties or the general 
neighborhood as a result of the proposed multi family use.  The proposed project will not result in 
any additional building height, change in existing setbacks or increase of building square footage. 
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
Per the information provided by the Engineering Division this proposal will have little effect on 
traffic or pedestrian facilities.  
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and 

fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 
improvements.  

 
Par the applicant the proposed project will not have a significant impact on the school district that 
is already in existence. 
 
Currently water services are available in the immediate vicinity and servicing the subject site. 
 
Currently sewer services are available in the immediate vicinity and servicing the subject site.  
 
Per the information provided by Development Engineering Division this proposal will not impact 
existing public services further. The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans for 
streets or storm drainage. The proposal will not impact traffic or pedestrian facilities further, since 
people have already been living there. 
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5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  

 
The purpose of the GC District is to preserve a commercial district limited primarily to retail and 
wholesale sales of new and used material, repair and service facilities, and offices.  Temporary 
unscreened outdoor display and sale of merchandise for a period not to exceed 30 days within a 
calendar year may be authorized by the Director subject to Title 18.02.115.8 (Outdoor Sales and 
Activities). 
 

Multi Family is allowed in accordance Development Standards 1.18 and is identified in the 
Conditional uses within the General Commercial zoning District and requires approval of a Special 
Use Permit.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
From the information obtained in this Special Use Permit submittal and the staff site visits 
conducted, there is no indication that the proposed project will be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, convenience and welfare of the immediate vicinity or Carson City.  
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
 
Per the applicant, if allowed to proceed with the proposed project, all that are involved from the 
local business community, families and the City of Carson will see better opportunities arise in the 
long and short range. Affordable, safe, housing offered to the public with an abundance of access 
to all that Carson City offers, is nothing short of a plus for everyone. 
 
The required six parking spaces on site will be reserved for the occupants of the proposed multi 
dwelling units. The parking of inoperative vehicles will be prohibited.  
 
The Engineering Division finds that the granting of the application will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially 
detrimental to public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood of the subject if the conditions of approval are met.  
 
VARIANCE FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation of approval is based upon the findings as 
required by CCMC Section 18.02.085 (Variances) enumerated below and substantiated in the 
public record for the project. 
 
1.     That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including 

shape, size, topography, and location of surroundings, the strict application of the 
zoning ordinance would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other 
properties in the vicinity or under identical zone classifications.  

 
The applicant has noted the “as built” set back for the building in question is seven feet six inches. 
Per the current zoning this building would require a 30 foot setback. As researched by the 
Planning Division staff the Planning Division codes of the 1980’s as they relate to setbacks were 
similar to today’s requirements in this instance.  Building 2 was built in 1985 and the proposed 
project will not result in an increase in building height or increase of building square footage.  The 
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intent of the applications submitted is to utilize the existing structure (Building 2) as it has been 
used since prior to 2003 as a mixed use structure, and bring the structure into current day 
compliance as it relates to the code requirements.  
 
The properties to the west are zoned Limited Industrial and Single Family 12,000. Both parcels are 
owned by the same property owner, the parcel directly behind Building 2 is .75 acres and is vacant 
with miscellaneous items stored on site and the parcel to the southeast is developed with a 3,317 
square foot, single family dwelling unit built in 1973.   
 
2.   That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 

substantial property rights of the applicant. 
 
The current property owner purchased the site in 2003 with the expectations that it could function 
as a mixed use project, as the previous owner has done so. If the subject Variance is approved, 
the property owner will still be required to be re-modeled to meet the codes and ordinances 
currently adopted by the City of Carson City and obtain the required permits. 

 
 3.  That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular 

case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the 
neighborhood of the subject property.   

 
The applicant noted Building 2 was originally constructed over 25 years ago, and one would think 
if damage to adjacent properties in the area were to occur it would of happen by now.  
 
It should also be noted, other commercial properties in the vicinity have the same opportunities 
with SUP approval to convert or develop residential uses on site, subject to the requirements of 
the CCMC.  
 
The granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of this particular case, adversely 
affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood 
of the subject property and will be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious 
to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject property. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, PLANNING DIVISION 
 
Jennifer Pruitt  
__________________________ 
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP 
Principal Planner 
 
Attachments: 
Application (SUP-09-096) 
Application (VAR-09-097) 
Carson City Engineering Division comments 
Carson City Fire Department comments 
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Carson City Building Division 
Carson City Health Department comments 
Parks and Recreation Department 
Public comments 
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